
When  Recorded  Return  To:

Eagle  Mountain  City

c/o Fionnuala  Kofoed,  City  Recorder

1650  E. Stagecoach  Run

Eagle  Mountain,  UT  84005

EAGLE  MOUNT  AIN  CITY

THIRD  AMENDMENT  TO

MASTER  DEVELOPMENT  AGREEMENT

DATED  MARCH  23,  2016

FOR  THE

PORTER'S  CROSSING  TOWN  CENTER

MASTER  DEVELOPMENT

dated  and  recorded  March  23.  2016  ("MDA"l  - the  First  Arnendment  thereto.  titled  "Master

Development  Agreement  for  Porter's  Crossing  Town  Center,  but  dated  January  16,  2018  ("First

Amendment"i.  the SECOND  AMENDMENT  TO  MASTER  DEVELOPMENT  AGREEMENT

DATED  MARCH  23.  2016  FOR  THE  PORTER'S  CROSSING  TOWN  CENTER  MASTER

DEVELOPMENT  dated  June  5, 2018  and  recorded  July  3, 2018  ("Second  Amendment

(cumulatively,  "Prior  Agreement")  is entered  into  between  Eagle  Mountain  City,  a Utah

municipal  corporation  ("City")  and  Pony  Express  Land  Development,  Inc.  a Utah  corporation

Developer")  as of  the  date  last  executed  below.

This  Amendment  is made  with  reference  to the following  facts.

A.  All  of  the  capitalized  terms  in  this  Third  Amendment  shall  have  the  meanings

specified  in  the  Prior  Agreement  except  as modified  below.

B.  The  City  and  Developer  have  determined  that  it is in  the  best  interest  of  the

Parties  to amend  portions  of  the  Prior  Agreement  as set forth  below.



NOW,  THEREFORE,  in  consideration  of  the  mutual  covenants  and  promises  of  the  parties

contained  herein,  the  parties  agree  as follows:

1.  Definitions.  Section  1.19  of  the  Prior  Agreement,  as amended  by  the  Second

Amendment  is hereby  to read  as follows  and  Section  1.36B  is hereby  added:

1.1  9B.  Density  of  Residential  Dwelling  Units  means  that  the  Developer  is

entitled,  as of  the  date  of  this  amendment,  to build  192  apartment  or  condominium  units

in  Pod  9 in  the  MF2  zone,  25 townhouse  units  in  Pod  9 in  the  MFI  zone,  and  33

townhouse  units  in  Pod  10 in  the  MFI  zone.  Notwithstanding  the  preceding,  Developer

shall  be required  to comply  with  the  standards  of  the  MFI  and  MF2  zones  as identified  in

the  zoning  map  in  Exhibit  1, except  as specifically  modified  in  this  Agreement  and  as set

forth  in  Exhibit  6. Otherwise,  the  dwelling  units  specified  in  the  Prior  Agreement  in  the

other  Pods  shall  not  be modified  and  shall  stand  as built.

1.36B.  Pod  9 means  the  development  area  that  was  referred  to in  the  Prior

Agreements  as Pods  9a and  9b excluding  any  portion  of  Pod  15a  as now  herein  described.

2. Property  Subiect  to This Third  Amendment.  The legal descriptions for Pods 2,
9, 10,  15a  and 15b  are set forth  in  Exhibit  2.

3.  Northwest  Residential  Area.  Section  4 of  the  Second  Amendment  of  the  Prior

Agreement  or  anywhere  else  regarding  Pods  2, 9a, 9b, 10  and  15a  and 15b,  if  contradicted  by

this  Third  Amendment,  is hereby  modified  or amended  as set forth  herein  to conform  with  the

following  Section  9B.

9B.  Development  on  Pod  9 and  Pod  10  and  Pod  15.  Except  for  the  specific

alternative  development  standards  detailed  in  this  agreement,  the  uses,  zoning,  open

space,  height,  massing,  layout  and  other  requirements,  as of  the  day  of  this  amendment,

for  the  future  development  of  Pods  9 and  10  shall  be  in  accordance  with  the  MFI  and

MF2  zones  as identified  in  the  zoning  map  and  concept  plan  in  Exhibits  1 and  3

which  are  hereby  incorporated  by  reference.  In  the  case  of  any  conflict  of  zoning

requirements  the  specific  provisions  of  this  Third  Amendment  to the  MDA  shall

prevail.

9B.1  Developer  may  build  apartment  or  condominium  buildings  up to 4

stories  and  48 units  per  building  in  the  MF2  zoned  portion  of  Pod  9 for  a total  of

192  apartments  or  condominium  units,  and  25 townhouses  of  3 stories  and  no

more  than  6 units  per  building  in  the  MFI  zone  portion  of  Pod  9, and  33

townhouses  of  3 stories  and  no more  than  6 units  per  building  in  the  MFI  zone  of

Pod  10. The  buildings  shall  be designed  in  accordance  with  the  Architectural

Standards  as allowed  in  Eagle  Mountain  Municipal  Code  Section  17.72.040,  but

may  choose  to design  the  buildings  with  flat  roofs  and  rooftop  patios/gardens  as

represented  in  Exhibit  4 and  the  video  presented  at the  May  16,  2023  City  Council

II 2



meeting.

9B.2  Developer  agrees  to waive  its  rights  concerning  the  potential  use  of

portions  of  former  Pod  15 for  RV  storage.  City  agrees  to allow  parking,  amenities

and  open  space  use,  improved  or  natural,  in  Pods  15a  and  15b  to all  count  toward

the open  space,  parking  and  amenity  requirements  for  Pods  9 and  10, 15a  and  15b

subject  to compliance  with  any  conditions  of  the easements  located  in  the  Pods

15a  and  15b.  Developer  shall  accrue  acreage  and  points  credits  for  open  space  and

improvements  upon  land  that  was  dedicated.

9B.3  Developer  agrees  to comply  with  the  fencing  standards  as outlined  in

the City's  laws  effective  the  date  of  this  agreement  and  specifically  agrees  to

install  vinyl  fencing  at its sole  cost  and  expense  for  the  adjacent  homeowners  to

the  south  and  east  of  Pod  9 that  do not  currently  have  it along  the  shared  property

line.  Developer  shall  also  provide  a warranty  for  the  existing  and  new  fencing

along  the  shared  southern  and  eastern  property  lines  of  Pod  9 for  all  homeowners

sharing  a property  line  along  the  southern  and  eastern  border  of  Pod  9, including

those  that  have  already  completed  their  fencing,  for  a period  of  5 years.  The

precise  location  of  new  fencing  shall  be determined  by  the  City.  Developer  also

agrees  that  it  will  not  construct  any  apartment  building  within  125  feet  of  the

eastern  border  of  Pod  9.

9B.4  Within  Pods  9, 10 and 15 Developer  agrees  to construct  a new  public

road  listed  on the  concept  plan  in  Exhibit  3 as Nessa  Way  within  a 56-foot  right  of

way,  more  particularly  described  in  Exhibit  3, including  curb  and  gutter,  in

accordance  with  the  local  road  standards  in  City's  laws  effective  the  date  of  this

Agreement  with  the  regional  trail  on  one  side  only  rather  than  standard  sidewalks.

Developer,  at the  City's  request,  shall  also  continue  to construct  Nessa  Way,  with

the  same  building  specifications,  outside  of  Pod  15B,  in  a southwestern  direction

across  Eagle  Mountain  City's  property  and  connect  Nessa  Way  to St. Andrews

Drive  at its  natural  connection  point.  City  staff  shall  have  discretion  in

cooperation  with  Developer  to determine  the  exact  location  of  the  trail.  At  the

northern  most  point  of  Nessa  Way  Developer  shall  stub  the  road  for  the  City's

future  coru'iection  to North  Berwick  Lane.  All  road  development  shall  occur

where  necessary  within  Pods  9, 10,  and  15a  and 15b.  The  road  illustrated  on

Exhibit  3 where  located  on the  City  owned  parcel  to the  northwest  of  Pod  10 is

not  Developer's  responsibility  to construct  and  is conceptual  only.

4.  . All  references  to Pod  2 in  the  Prior  Agreement  are  hereby  modified  and

amended  as set  forth  herein:

4B.  Pod  2 shall  be zoned  as Commercial  Coini'nunity  (as

shown  on  Exhibit  1 and  developed  in  accordance  with  the  City's  laws  as of  the

effective  date  of  this  agreement  except  as specifically  modified  herein.

3



A.  4B.1.  Developer  shall  use  commercially  reasonable  efforts  to place  a hotel

in  Pod  2. The  hotel  may,  at Developer's  discretion,  be on a building  footprint  up

to 21,000  sf  with  up  to 4 stories  in  height.  Developer  may  apply  to the  City

Council  for  approval  of  a hotel  with  up to 6 stories  at the  Council's  discretion.  If

Developer  is not  able  to secure  a hotel  use  in  Pod  2 then  Developer  may  develop

the  entire  pod  in  accordance  with  the  Commercial  Community  zone  as outlined  in

the  zoning  map  in  Exhibit  1.

5.

A. Pod  15a  shall  be  improved,  with  the  required  open  space,  amenities,  parking

spaces,  trails  and  an existing  retention  pond,  with  the  requirements  created

by  Pods  9 and 10.  Said  improvements  shall  be  designed  and  approved  along

with  a master  site  plan  application  for  Pods  9 and  10  in  accordance  with  the

standards  in  the  City's  laws  effective  the  date  of  this  agreement.  Pod  15a's

open  space  and  amenities  shall  be  completed  concurrent  with  the

development  of  either  Pod  9 or  Pod  10,  as set forth  herein.  When  the

improvements  to Pod  15a  are  completed,  that  portion  of  open  space  and

amenities  shall  be dedicated  on the  plat  to Eagle  Mountain  City  for  use  by

the  general  public  (See  Exhibit  6, the  area  designated  as OS-I).  In

accordance  with  the  terms  of  paragraph  9, the  City  may  require  early

dedication  of  the  Regional  Trail.

B. Pod  15b  shall  be dedicated  to Eagle  Mountain  City  upon  completion  of  the

public  road  and  Regional  Trail  as shown  in  Exhibit  3 and  on Exhibit  6 (the

area  designated  as OS-N).  In  accordance  with  the  terms  of  paragraph  9, the

City  may  require  early  dedication  of  the  Regional  Trail.

6.  . In  addition  to the  33 townhouses,  referenced  above,  Developer  shall  also

construct  a Dog  Park  on the  southerninost  portion  of  Pod  10  (See  Exhibit  3).

7.  Club  House  and  Swimming  Pool.  The  club  house  and  swiinming  pool  in  Pod  9

shall  be accessible  to all  owners  and  residents  of  Pods  9 and  10 and  shall  comply  with  the  size,

building,  and  timing  standards  in  the  City's  laws  effective  the  date  of  this  agreement.  The

clubhouse  and  swimming  pool  will  be completed  at the  time  both  Pods  9 and 10 are completed.

8.  Land  Exchange.  Eagle  Mountain  City  and  Developer  may,  upon  their  mutual

approval,  exchange  certain  real  properties.  Eagle  Mountain  City  owns  a small  parcel  of  property

directly  north  of  the  proposed  residential  buildings  on  Pod  10  and  will  consider  exchanging  it for

the  small  parcel  of  real  property  in  Pod  15 owned  by  Developer.  In  doing  so it eliminates  the

City's  maintenance  of  the  property  between  the  Developer's  residential  buildings  and  the  City's

proposed  new  road  adjoining  North  Berwick  Lane  and  the  Developer's  property  to the  south.  If

exchanged  with  the  City,  it would  join  to the  already  existing  City  property  along  the  same

boundary  line.  The  terms  of  any  exchange  would  be governed  by  separate  agreement  and  may

4



differ  materially  from  what  is in  this  section.  If  the  exchange  does  not  take  place  Developer  then

submits  Exhibit  3 to illustrate  the  proposed  property  boundary  lines  and  building  orientations

located  on  Pods  10 and 15.  If  the  land  exchange  does  not  take  place  the  Developer  shall  maintain

the  same  small  parcels  of  property  at its  expense.

9. Regional  Trails.  Upon  completion,  all  Regional  Trails  shall  be dedicated  to Eagle

Mountain  City  (See  Exhibit  3). Notwithstanding  the  foregoing,  the  City  may  at its  option  require

the  dedication  of  the  trails  prior  to completion  with  90 days  notice.  If  City  exercises  this  option

for  earlier  dedication  of  the  trail,  City  shall  complete  any  remaining  improvements.  This  early

dedication  does  not  relieve  Developer  of  the  costs  of  the  trail  improvements  except  that

Developer  shall  not  be required  to bond  for  the  improvements  and  payment  of  any  outstanding

costs  shall  be  by  separate  agreement.  The  Parties  agree  to negotiate  in  good  faith  regarding  a

mutually  acceptable  arrangement  for  payment  of  any  outstanding  costs..  After  the  dedication  of

the  trails,  Eagle  Mountain  City  shall  therea'fter  be  responsible  for  any  and  all  maintenance  of  the

trail  system.

10.  Park  and  Improved  Open  Space.  Sections  8A.1,  8A.2  and  10A  of  the  Second

Amendment  are hereby  deleted  and  replaced  with  the  following  new  Section.

8B.1  Acknowledgement  of  Current  Status.  The  City  and  Developer

in  the  Prior  Agreement  had  calculated  that  the  development  of  Pods  2,

4, 6a and  6b would  have  required  under  the  City's  Vested  Laws  the  dedication

of  a total  of  10.95  acres  of  land  and  the  construction  of  1,095  "points"  worth  of

amenities.

The  Project,  as designed  at the  time  of  the  Second  Amendment  contemplated

the  dedication  of  7.09  acres  of  land  and  the  construction  of  877  points  of  amenities.

The  plan  for  the  Project  thus  left  a deficit  from  the  City's  Vested  Laws  of  3.86  acres

and  218  amenity  points.  The  City's  Vested  Laws  valued  the  missing  acreage  at

$3.50/square  foot  and  the  missing  points  at $500/point.  The  total  value  of  the missing

acreage  and  amenity  points  was  calculated  at $697,496.00.  Master  Developer  has

paid  that  $697,496.00  to the  City  as an "in  lieu"  fee.

The  parties  acknowledge  that  the  in  lieu  fee,  calculated  pursuant  to the  Second

Amendment  and  relating  to the  then  current  Pods  2, 3b, 3d,  3e, 4, 6a, 6b, 9a, 9b, and

15,  will  need  to be adjusted  given  that  this  Third  Amendment  : l)  changes  the

number  of  ERU's  to be built  in  Pod  2; 2) eliminates  the  recreational  center  in  Pod

6a; and  3) removes  the  senior  citizen  center  in  Pod  6b. As  such,  the  City  will

recalculate,  pursuant  to the  Second  Amendment,  the  amount  of  open  space,

improvements  and  amenities  required  for  the  new  developments  as set forth  in  this

Third  Amendment  in  Pods  1, 2, 9, 10, 15a  and 1 5b and  apply  the  unused  points,

effective  as of  the  day  of  this  amendment,  of  the  in  lieu  fee  against  the  new  open

space,  improvements  and  amenities  requirements  of  the  new  development.  The  net

result  of  the  new  calculation  will  determine  the  required  amount  of  open  space,

improvements  and  amenities  required  by  the  City  code  for  the  new  development.

II 5



Such  adjustments  will  be determined  on or  before  the  time  that  a site  plan  for  Pod  9
or 10 is submitted  to the  City  for  approval.

8B.2.  Acknowledgement  of  Work  Remaining.  The  City  and  Developer

acknowledge  that  the  park  area  in  Pod  3d and  the  trail  in  Pod  3e as identified  in

Exhibit  5A  of  the  Second  Amendment  to this  Agreement  still  needs  to be

completed.  The  Developer  shall  complete  these  improvements  prior  to commencing

any  construction  on  Pods  9 or 10.

11.  Interpretation  and  Effect  of  This  Third  Amendment  on  the  Prior  Agreement.

If  any  provision  of  the  Prior  Agreement  or  any  prior  amendments  thereto  conflict  with  this  Third

Amendment,  including  the Exhibits  hereto,  then  the  provisions  of  this  Third  Amendment  shall

control.  All  definitions  not  explicitly  defined  herein  shall  have  the  meaning  as defined  in  the

Prior  Agreement.  All  Prior  Agreements  shall  remain  in  full  force  and  effect  except  as explicitly

modified  by  this  Third  Ainendment.

12.  Expiration:  This  Third  Ai'nendment  shall  expire  six  (6)  years  as applied  to Pod  2,

and  ten  (10)  years  for  Pods  9, 10,  and 15a  and  15b,  from  the  date  of  City  Council  approval  unless

extended  pursuant  to Eagle  Mountain  City  Code.  Upon  expiration  the  zoning  approved  in  this

Third  Amendment  will  remain  and  any  future  applications  for  development  on  the  property  must

comply  with  the City's  laws  at the  time  of  application.

IS SA-  M ys  4

ST  ATE  OF  UT  AH

COUNTY  OF  SALT  LAKE

On the l 7"  day of September 2024, personally appeared before me

autll'o'riltly'lto'and(doiod'execute the  foregoing  onWbheOhadl'fdopfetrhseonPaoln1yy Eacx'prOesWslLedagned IDoemveeloIphmaIenhte, Ihnacd.

KELLY  MARIE  COOK
Ndarv  PublL  State  of Lttah

My Corni'n  Expkea
(X3i48!2CQ8

17(,4'-

6



NOTARY  PUBLIC

ATTEST: EAGLE  MOUNT  AIN  CITY

Approved  as to form:

City  Attoffiey

o

OB@IS

Westmore ayor

ST  ATE  OF  UT  AH

COUNTY  OF  UT  AH

On the M3  day of September, 2024, personally appeared before
"  , who  did  personally  acknowledge  to me  that  he

.au,/thoomrity t,oand3 hdi ffl,execultae.the,7regoing on behalf of the Eagle Mountain City

/14  /'

7



,nr,:..-=-==,J_,H,:fffl_=,, fffJ_H'J__I;______-,-*J____J7-J-IJfi"i}aJ#'a',:'}-:I',J,'-:alJ'J':'-=

"' ":-x-=,,, a-'-"as:i',"'' "'f"'=i""'=: a
Ji  -
+ -_.  .1  '

s, .l_, ,Xr'  i*'aaa-% ,, ,,:,,+,"""4s4,,."" -*'a-aa_% 'a  -"""(a

r I  "S , a.' " a' = ""  '  a.'>.."';-.'.="   '!' a'""'  J # l 'a  '  o-.  '  a

i ' i' S,, ; ; =_ a- ,,.,,a"i  ,:," ,', ',- , _ . ""':-h-=- "
I ,,; .,.i.'i:7'" ., i ;3ijq4Hg;-tio65-  ,  - ' i.-  _ .l'

p l_ j'a"  s'. p ,-.,a % :,-_.'!7"  0 .7'  . _ -- ' =a ,- ; , ,. , .,  - .
"t "  . ') a - = - =, -

. %., t 10  . - "  '
, .a ,i  ,  z  ,,  ik

k , , lta, t= ai,,, "'a)

li  ' -  1. a a
I 1. - 0

' u' i-  "(  Y a =ai-a""";4  '-a' a '-. % .% ,
.N*,1, , ',, , ' F- - ,.,  + . Iiiai_  .

.1'_, I' "  a a - 8 , ( f !  L 'ti-ai:.. l; "a' (, ';' . : . . .>.

I '  I - - - . I .4 ii
0 I   s.,  -__ _, ...,  _ . .', P5hrttts CROSSIN(,  I _ .a  . ;,

I m't i _ E ' - 4 a a :"  'Ii.

 im, ' . ' . .. _.- : - !  l" i.  ;m  "a'  - _', " " -" 4, "  L ' p%b%Ctla:t " ' 4 4? a'=,;....-l!'s)f,  ,a  _,.co..!'-;%,.?v:f;&*pi!fHa(:ij'
i a i : i:.- ;  s B: r*x4.-;t it= i  z'. ramt,w,'ii-xis'  ya   I ' -

i ;.., ,, , i  =.
,,:, i } a,

: "  "  ' a iI ' I :

I II
I' a 0 o i ':  I

I ) )=., i,  .  i, ,,  .1.

" }l "  ;. s " /  J,.(:  . !   ",
*  -_ 1,  /  -, /  9

m
-t

;}. l i'

,k

: ; .,(, X, X  y.l,'L__[l_,-.._._.-_l_.___-=-S-_-=.,L-  ___  __ i
aa*. i.  ii ..._  a='---  -a-"a+  ' - - -'-' -'  - - - -  7   '  "  '  "" - 'i . '  I 4' l  * h k a sI a !  '.. l "  !i  '  ").j_  - l:'  I

-  l

"  " a a' "  ' J  'I "l  :." "S"  % "' -b 'a"  b ""s "-""ab ,

X',"# "'I'  'a i'iX"  aY..+ R (h:a '):lli'
 a+ a 'k  "  "  "  _A ) * A s _

t:  Wi  -'  ( )  aiimw  amttl

S

:
E

I

tl
-   z  )-_________-
fl

[-l I
I a,'

! I
""'1

I

i1,
Q

c'i

tit

>
:l
o

v W
-aK

I

+*  a;

gt t!m
:%I I -II

l- =. 13-( nJ=':_-"::'.:;:.::a:::::::'i PORTE-I;-C;0:SING:(,,: CENTER iI I
I I I

51

I il l==-:,it 411 P  """"o ""'-"= =""" I
PROPOSEDZONING'MAP JI I

II I
-  il



F======-a-!u,,=..........,..  ! ...:...=......,W,.a --'-'  i i i -jn-K%40} 0 Pn!l'!:n"l"OS) - tul000i7 .  /

i ::,:'::i  } "-:::.::="  ! ,,,':::.'::::,:::=:',',;":::,;oa  0l?  ......-.l.l....l..l==="="'  -q?  f
) IN!%O'LlAla  aNff tffiiffl  AlltM 101') ' " "  - --  '-- --li(11}-[X:l CiO-J - - - -- -' --  - - - iiIt  =-=-'1111-l=l=llll"'l _"E'  =:':F'=__-  V fi

g=05)%a,s(!0aH.l0H=5'i.%:,.la:a0a5.=a-la+!:;..,l.%=%vlH0aa0(0,,a00a'a41ss.%H%, gr..H>.1,%l010Hl%l.aa'obi";oi-,'s- .%.p0%;as0. --"'ja-J;0':t-a-iiJ"g-J=-;-aaa__-=":;a ii+!"':ah7aiH H!0ai=g;ia "a'i7  ,1410,%+lals00l0;-s.'g%,sg%%%;;..-;0a0= g,1.051:_5:%a-%:::!1
3ti  E:ffiii0

a:'a_:')aa. it===i=a===;ai:=g==s==;:===aa;a,====a=:=====,=;===gse+aavi=tiiaaaaaa'affl=====aa=i====::aa==at 5:e0""'a:5?'a:aaa 1_0'

§_ a E 9 H ::  Q" U 7 i. [. 9}:i{ ,a. g
o s  s  s  I  a -  s '  - a '  R - - - - s -  "

Hala oroE,- o=; R== a-g5aaaa'aaaa =l,ao-=i:ot=:-iaj%"j-aa=;i!jj0a:=_:g, 3g B) _
a'g :fJ -B'-'t  u'} l'aal S'a! ,a'ao"ai:aa=ffl';'saai:a!:';-.,a !l'i la} S'}- a ;' I S a os I a :I :' "t a 'f , sa ! i p ;i  i g. #H :i:i  N i ( y 8 } ) . . _ :' :; ('; Q .;j '; E .g % i o: o, e ", ': a '. B - o% i = I % ; -i:i"B"aay'g;-""i0'i"qa'g'8"!i'i'aaa5'aH:aj'Ha'3. H::}_._a'.aa-la-,, iffi_ffl -:ai-s===!l=_, ,01,,,B,%%aa0,0,,%!+,,%l+,,,%-%,,%%%,,,%11H----gi-_i;.-,,0,0.,,,,av,,:, H,%pf'ia"aaa:a-o'ai"aaaa'iaa":a"'iaa";i"aaaoi""'a"'aa'\t"i'a'a'aa'aaa"i':oa'o'i"'ai E'if"ia'::'a00a'a"aa ":15-"a"aaaaa :=':"":a a'ff';'t!(: r=a=:=a=.=i ,,======a,a -b_;==,_:-saat :  a ..-,  8 ;  !l _ _ _ - ;  I _ s - _,

'fa'ON"-'ao-'z:'!:a=!:";;a  _-zis"i-i!:!_i"i:;-i,,_0,._7HHHB(j=;ae=i;xsiffig_gB3.  _:ii.]j§i,Q,p!,:,g:3ji,q3,q3
i!!  g 44{a _  --  -  H !!!EE%!J":8i  I !e5=;xH ! g:.i ! 5 § gay g h:s==,  g gel !t!ig;"a' " 'a-fflag'-"v--  E 3"J8"%(g('iaiEi lai-!ieE.;  ,'a,.;H5j ;  H>-; s :, :a'-I-aaa"r=tiaV}ta

!  _ g 5 + } p = :  N ii  i  ii  9 5 I. }. - -  ;  } :,l  1. ii  I i }.=:(i:'iiH!ii:J-M; -.-.-=-,4ja-=-iJ.....gii....-.{;,ili;i;fi::iii:\i.B=.ii:!i!it:iiiQi;spxqii.,......
" 0  a R -  "  a '   -1 a - 0 0 a

9{ usu- x.o E- aa :,a0' i=- i-. 5,i5:, := :-. ;.  N, i-i u. ag,i H it " - - "  aa aa - : _ B _ " a - i l_ a - ' - U s, _ V 0 _ _ }s5  'fl'a,
ffl%  05

0E.0.!+,0il1=50,a__;js,_%:0a0,,=5 ,,%\,H;,0,a!0,0!;(HfiHiiiiiQiiiiiffiiiiiiiiiiNoii,"i ,,,0iia"iifE\iaiii:i'iaai':iaa'ijiia)aa :ii':i"I'j'li:j'ia"iiala:'l;"ai:'aaio"'ariai' :N05#a'-iVsL-soa

'5 8 i ! 5. B. @ ,la H 13  -b !

jii5 5;_ ta  :.  :.  ;! R: "': :.i=:  i..  a:.i'.  "i.  ffi,i.. ;+ i'. a  "i  i, E),  -  - a' " " - a - a  "  '  - -  - 'f :"  x '  o  a  -  a  :'  ='
!ita'=-i  !r.I  ':.:7-"I'4;=:iiigiiie#iifflisiflv  '

H ! d " J E } 'l !B a ; a i
a?.i';i: iiHa- i:. :. E. 'i. ji
i.: i_i_0_ ia gV_=_ sH aiaa= :-. ":.la. %la:' :l.. : , :-. -:_e s s : x ,  t  as i = 9 ,  :  s g .

i ii  t { =  q H { :  P. 3 :  !  1.

€  [L71 m.

!_0ig-y8_ii§!__'i_i_i -i-ai_Ni_...i__.i_.-__.i__-i..i...i._.:--  .i;,U_,--N0_-,-a_it_,___-it_-.,is,-i  ai'.-i0--i_t-=-i-i0_--:---:-ai---ii0i--i---_i0-0;--_ii,'i---0is-.- :a'ia,,i"i:7i";'i;:a:o':  ai-.a=i,i-,--ii0i-j._a-" ag03%0a0s'i0daiCd'ie"satAa:aaaioabR
ffl e a _ _. _ - .  .  _ __-_  {  _  -  ffl

_ =: :.i-. Ha5 G !, i }. ;: 4a !- Y-. ia g. :+, F- :';.)_,-) 

,__., 

-_Va.s%_5,_y-

iaiiiii'iiia':ti€NqvgxiG!= jiHosigi=siii:_pHH3p33Hl,3)H v,!,'i.jH,0H .:0,,"qii'ii=iiiiaai.'a"iii'agqaqi:
:' a " % a' owl !  : ; I=' oB oE "5
= :a o, 6 si F t 5 aa. L 8  g=.
aaa E- .q_ ; g. y- 5. 5 ( ;  =: a= ,  5- ea

o'% ';' i o'f !aH :i  ai !8 'g t' : offi i
aa-5!a'Va::j:{:

!..ii'ii i:'i'! i i, i i"i, 'i.ia,=ii Ni i%i'i_i i0i..i, 4:%agH-HBe; i,0ii, ,;}:i;;gbg:iJyg :g, :,,,00i _;_% 7 ! " - i *,  ;-s t a 10  s  I s
l--

iiHiiiii:iiiJ:;4:i:u:iiffiii Hiii""::a:aaa'aiaHaaa'al"ao:)aaaaa"i'ia"!  Hgg a.a, g3jip,!-0=:a;:inf;vV ,-%050,(E"'I-'aoaa"ai'a"p'fa0tl"a';'B.'aaaa:}'a:af!'!:-%a'aia"a'aoaiaa.l"I0'aaa'Ii0'=iaaa'a"tlaaa:sa"a"a'iao't'aaaa'a-i'a"g...-':a:'aa'::a.aaa'
"i'?"'  iliiiii'i'::Iiiii: il f-'.!:"iii-i==.iiiiiii--_-a--iii--(-i--iBi-at--_;_a-5i--i_:i-i--iii-i_--3:I=:i,,aa*",__=_s_-n--_Hia_a-"a-r_g__a  !"!s'=afa!ta"!=,__a!!_i:_'-:€_ai-lax=ai=i__a-aj!_a__ii_I:-=:_-aa=ai--_:a"aaa-a-, ;i3.-.,,0a0,:,i%i,aa.%=z0,=,,C,==0%b.0,)%l.s.l?%0.%.B. 'aH ,10=:10.a.%a-0a0a,+#F0,,,..giiii;iiiiiNyi\igiy::iia:ip:a iiiixi=....,.... iliixapgs.iiigigiaa . ggi;a:iii gig

a  iaang,
i 

/  / I i :'utua"tvasitaa'o  j

'/  .

-__."  ""

'Ty:l

I >,
":2 I 'i
z , li .,l

il7  I  -
#  2
<,  !,O  . . . :: V <,a    '>  %, <

I 2o % 'z

E :U '  :, },=y

,  , ) R

E  _
()  i,ju'i,,_z=  (-  t&

c  l)! ()(g :,,E4u  Z  "!j  'II'

I I . [.

S
V

5, ii,  "i_-  l - ;%  (el <  , W - -

> E o  ;;'a  € "  a'
mO

2""" a"l-%l ox<, zo= y, z= j.i'a' "'%  j'  :

C/) xu:55 '  1 "wC/)  o"

0 3- =oui b<- gx
<_i W !,1 <
C/)  :E F' G

? z_ E 3 -, _
10 ()tsJ  )  q __

-"O :'a'5 o" .=:" !';a o';" ' - '  =
0  (  .) -  .,aa  ,3  _ ::C :,  -, , . 5

z  dd
)  +.  +

oh G o4 ' i'  .  %,," ,,  

.. =, "= q  ,6
" : %o,,  ' a (11

< *. B
j 'la:l j  ""o*t,

l  ,  '. I)  ;,  ._ s :i r %,q D

'3  = S"%, .

___ti-=,  < S  _



POD  #2:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHWEST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  21, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID PARCEL  BEING DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  ON THE EAST RIGHT  OF WAY  LINE OF PORTERS  CROSSING;  SAID POINT  BEING

NORTH  00ol4'52"  WEST  66.00  FEET AND  NORTH  00o26'42"  EAST 296.37  FEET FROM  THE SOUTHWEST

CORNER  OF SECTION  21,  TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;

AND  RUNNING  THENCE  NORTH  00o26'42"  EAST 439.91  FEET ALONG  SAID EAST RIGHT  OF WAY  LINE OF

PORTERSCROSSING  RECORDEDPERENTRY90696:20131NTHEUTAHCOUNTYRECORDER'SOFFICETO

A POINT  ON THE SOUTH  LINE OF DUBLIN  FARMS  SUBDMSION,  RECORDED  PER ENTRY 118342:2018  IN

THE UTAH  COUNTY  RECORDER'S  OFFICE

THENCE  ALONG  SAID SOUTH  LINE OF SAID SUBDMSION  THE FOLLOWING  SIX (6) COURSES:

m SOUTH  89o33'l8"  EAST 7 47.34  FEET;

(2)  SOUTH29o33'l8"EAST23.20FEETTOAPOINTONA187.00FOOTRADIUSNON-TANGENT

CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THE CENTER  OF SAID  CURVE  BEARS NORTH  00o26'44"  EAST;

(3)  EASTERLY49.45FEETALONGTHEARCOFSAIDCURVE;CHORDTOSAIDCURVEBEARSNORTH

82o52'l2"  EAST 49.31  FEET;

(4)  NORTH75"17'40"EAST16.01FEETTOAPOINTONA213.87FOOTRADIUSNON-TANGENT

CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;

(5)  EASTERLY  56.62  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS NORTH

80o51'26"  EAST 56.45  FEET;

(6)  SOUTH  89o33'l8"  EAST 153.30  FEET TO A POINT  ON THE WEST  LINE OF PONY  EXPRESS

TOWNHOMES,  RECORDED  PER ENTRY  84771:2015

THENCE  SOUTH  00o00'36"  WEST  447.07  FEET ALONG  THE WEST  LINE OF SAID  SUBDMSION;  THENCE

NORTH  89o09'35"  WEST  1035.66  FEET TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING

NOTE:  THE BASIS OF BEARING  FOR THE ABOVE  DESCRIPTION  IS SOUTH  89a09'35"  EAST ALONG  THE

SOUTH  SECTION  LINE BETWEEN  THE SOUTHWEST  CORNER,  AND  THE SOUTH  QUARTER  CORNER  OF

SECTION  21, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN.

CONTAINS  10.50  ACRES.



POD  #9 MF-I:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, AND  THE SOUTHWEST

QUARTER  OF SECTION  21, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID

PARCEL BEING  DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT  A POINT  SOUTH  00oll'42"  WEST  255.18  FEET FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF

SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING

THENCE  NORTH  79"45'43"  EAST 11.73  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  lOol4'l6"  EAST 149.22  FEET; THENCE

SOUTH  83o06'l4"  WEST  345.34  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  ON A 652.00  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO

THE LEFT; THE CENTER  OF WHICH  BEARS SOUTH  51"53'l4"  WEST;  THENCE  NORTHERLY  19.12  FEET

ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  BEARS NORTH  38o57'll"  WEST  19.12  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH

50ol2'25"  WEST  77.00  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  79o28'08"  WEST  387.49  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  lOol4'Ol"

WEST  152.28  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  79o45'43"  EAST 796.67  FEET TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONT  AINS  2.67  ACRES.

POD  #9 MF2-1:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, AND  THE SOUTHWEST

QUARTER  OF SECTION  21,  TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID

PARCEL BEING  DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  SOUTH  00oll'42"  WEST  17.51  FEET FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF

SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT  LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN-  AND  RUNNING

THENCE  SOUTH  88o59'55"  EAST 86.16  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  ON A 37.50  FOOT  RADIUS

CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;  THENCE  EASTERLY  13.58  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  BEARS

SOUTH  78o37'23"  EAST 13.51  FEET- THENCE  SOUTH  68ol4'51"  EAST 12.34  FEET TO A POINT  OF

CURVATURE  ON A 30.00  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THENCE  EASTERLY 10.87  FEET ALONG  THE

ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  BEARS SOUTH  78o37'23"  EAST 10.81  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  88o59'55" EAST

0.69  FEETTHENCE  SOUTH  06o53'46"  EAST 358.66  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  83o06'l4"  WEST  128.88  FEET;

THENCE  NORTH  lOol4'l6"  WEST  149.22  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  79"4S'43"  WEST  808.40  FEET; THENCE

SOUTH  lOol4'Ol"  EAST 152.28  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  79o28'08"  WEST  218.02  FEET; THENCE  NORTH

33o40'04"  EAST 695.96  FEET- THENCE  SOUTH  88o59'55"  EAST 586.35  FEET TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS  6.72  ACRES.



POD  #9 MF2  051-I:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20,  AND  THE SOUTHWEST

QUARTER  OF SECTION  21,  TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN-  SAID

PARCEL  BEING DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:  BEGINNING  AT THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF SECTION  20,

TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING  THENCE  SOUTH

89oll'l4"  EAST 118.86  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  06o53'46"  EAST 26.91  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  88o59'55"

WEST  O.69 FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  ON A 30.00  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT-  THENCE

WESTERLY  10.87  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS NORTH  78"37'23"

WEST  10.81  FEET- THENCE  NORTH  68ol4'51"  WEST  12.34  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  ON A 37.50

FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THENCE  WESTERLY  13.58  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;

CHORD  TO SAID CURVE  BEARS NORTH  78o37'23"  WEST  13.51  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  88"59'55"  WEST

672.51  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  33o40'04"  EAST 17.33  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  89"17'l9"  EAST 576.76  FEET

TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONTA1NS0.27  ACRES.

POD  #IO-MFI:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20,  TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID  PARCEL  BEING DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  89ol7'l9"  WEST  1041.55  FEET FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF

SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING

THENCE  SOUTH  33o40'04"  WEST  708.77  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  594.76  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  89ol7'l9"

EAST 392.96  FEET TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS  2.68  ACRES.



POD  #15  A PRIV  ATE-I:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID  PARCEL BEING DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  89ol7'l9"  WEST  576.76  FEET AND  SOUTH  33"40'04"  WEST  17.33  FEET

FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE

BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING  THENCE  SOUTH  33"40'04"  WEST  836.77  FEET; THENCE  NORTH

56o02'l3"  WEST  243.38  FEET- THENCE  NORTH  34ol5'09"  EAST 237.90  FEET- THENCE  SOUTH  55o44'51"

EAST 20.97  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  34"17'28"  EAST 49.99  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  55"45'43"  EAST 72.64

FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  ON A 62.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT- THENCE

SOUTHEASTERLY  48.85  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE- CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS SOUTH

78o09'04"  EAST 47.61  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  79o27'35"  EAST 15.96  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  34ol5'l6"  EAST

219.12  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  55o44'51"  WEST  138.40  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  34ol7'54"  EAST 75.00  FEET;

THENCE  SOUTH  55o44'51"  EAST 164.46  FEETTO  A 61.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT-  THE

CENTER  OF WHICH  BEARS SOUTH  53o59'34"  EAST; THENCE  NORTHEASTERLY  37.93  FEET ALONG  THE ARC

OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS NORTH  53o40'36"  EAST 37.33  FEET; THENCE  NORTH

7lo20'47"  EAST 17.43  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURVATURE  ON A 38.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT;

THENCE  NORTHERLY  25.12  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE BEARS NORTH

52o39'l3"  EAST 24.68  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  33"57'39"  EAST 134.55  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  88o59'55"

EAST 35.50  FEET TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS  2.67  ACRES.

POD  #15  A-PRIVATE-2:

NORTH  PARCEL

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID  PARCEL  BEING  DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  89ol7'l9"  WEST  1041.55  FEET AND  SOUTH  33o40'04"  WEST  30.95  FEET

FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT  LAKE

BASE AND  MERIDIAN;

AND  RUNNING  THENCE  NORTH  89o59'24"  EAST 23.11  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 68.50

FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;  THENCE  EASTERLY  40.96  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;

CHORD  TO SAID CURVE  BEARS SOUTH  72o52'43"  EAST 40.36  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  55o44'51"  EAST 38.76

FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  34ol5'09"  WEST  56.50  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 20.50  FOOT

RADIUS  NON-TANGENT  CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THE CENTER  OF WHICH  BEARS NORTH  55o44'51"  WEST;

THENCE  NORTHERLY  32.20  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID CURVE BEARS NORTH

10o  44'51"  WEST  28.99  FEET- THENCE  NORTH  55o  44'51"  WEST  18.26  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE

WITH  A 32.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THENCE  WESTERLY  19.44  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF

SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID CURVE  BEARS NORTH  72o52'43"  WEST  19.15  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH

89o59'24"  WEST  47.10  FEET- THENCE  NORTH  33o  40'04"  EAST 43.26  FEET TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS  O.09 ACRES.



POD #15  A-PRIVATE-2:

SOUTH  PARCEL

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID  PARCEL  BEING DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  89"17'l9"  WEST  1041.55  FEET AND  SOUTH  33"40'04"  WEST  119.99  FEET

FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF SECTION  20,  TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE

BASE AND  MERIDIAN;

AND  RUNNING  THENCE  SOUTH  00o00'36"  EAST 67.88  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 117.50

FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE TO THE RIGHT;  THENCE  SOUTHERLY  90.86  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;

CHORD  TO SAID CURVE BEARS SOUTH  22o08'32"  WEST  88.61  FEET- TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A

82.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THENCE  SOUTHERLY  51.37  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID

CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID CURVE BEARS SOUTH  26o27'25"  WEST  50.54  FEET- THENCE  SOUTH  08o53'25"

WEST  11.63  FEETTO  A POINT  OF CURVATURE  WITH  A 12.70  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THENCE

SOUTHEASTERLY  14.34  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS SOUTH

23o27'06"  EAST 13.59  FEET- THENCE  SOUTH  55o47'37"  EAST 2.68  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH

A 12.70  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THENCE  NORTHERLY  19.94  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID

CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS NORTH  79ol3'46"  EAST 17.95  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  34ol5'09"

WEST  61.59  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 19.00  FOOT  RADIUS  NON-T  ANGENT  CURVE  TO

THE LEFT; THE CENTER  OF WHICH  BEARS NORTH  8917'42"  WEST;  THENCE  NORTHWESTERLY  16.86  FEET

ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS NORTH  24o43'll"  WEST  16.31  FEET; TO

A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 27.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT- THENCE  WESTERLY  19.91

FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS NORTH  87o42'39"  WEST  19.48

FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  71o32'58"  WEST  39.29  FEETTO  A POINT  OF CURVATURE  WITH  A 122.50  FOOT

RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;  THENCE  WESTERLY  39.43  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID CURVE;  CHORD

TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS SOUTH  80o46'll"  WEST  39.26  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  89o59'24"  WEST  11.39  FEET;

THENCE  NORTH  33o40'04"  EAST 50.04  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 82.50  FOOT  RADIUS

NON-T  ANGENT  CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THE CENTER  OF WHICH  BEARS NORTH  llo26'52"  WEST;  THENCE

NORTHEASTERLY  10.08  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS NORTH

75o03'03"  EAST 10.08  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  71o32'58"  EAST 44.66  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE

WITH  A 12.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THENCE  NORTHERLY  13.67  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF

SAID CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS NORTH  40ol3'll"  EAST 13.00  FEET; THENCE  NORTH

08"53'25"  EAST 13.40  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 117.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE

RIGHT;  THENCE  NORTHERLY  73.10  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS

NORTH  26o28'22"  EAST 71.92  FEET; TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 82.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO

THE LEFT; THENCE  NORTHERLY  63.79  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE

BEARS NORTH  22o08'32"  EAST 62.22  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  00o00'36"  WEST  15.36  FEET; THENCE  NORTH

33o40'04"  EAST 63.12  FEETTO  THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONT  AINS  O.28 ACRES.



POD  #15  A-PRIVATE-3:

EAST PARCEL

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID PARCEL BEING DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  89ol7'l9"  WEST  1041.55  FEET AND  SOUTH  33"40'04"  WEST74.21  FEET

FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE

BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING  THENCE  NORTH  89o59'24"  EAST 47.10  FEET TO A POINT  OF

CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 32.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;  THENCE  EASTERLY  19.44  FEET ALONG

THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS SOUTH  72o52'43"  EAST 19.15  FEET; THENCE

SOUTH  55o44'51"  EAST 18.26  FEETTO  A POINT  OF CURVATURE  WITH  A 20.50  FOOT RADIUS  CURVE  TO

THE RIGHT-  THENCE  SOUTHERLY  32.20  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID CURVE-  CHORD  TO SAID CURVE

BEARS SOUTH  10o  44'51"  EAST 28.99  FEET- THENCE  SOUTH  34ol5'09"  WEST  255.34  FEET TO A POINT  OF

CURVATURE  WITH  A 12.70  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;  THENCE  WESTERLY  19.94  FEET ALONG

THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS SOUTH  79ol3'46"  WEST  17.95  FEET; THENCE

NORTH  SSo47'37"  WEST  2.68  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 12.70  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO

THE RIGHT;  THENCE  NORTHERLY  14.34  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID CURVE-  CHORD  TO SAID CURVE

BEARS NORTH  23o27'06"  WEST  13.59  FEET- THENCE  NORTH  08o53'25"  EAST 11.63  FEET TO A POINT  OF

CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 82.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;  THENCE  NORTHEASTERLY  51.37  FEET

ALONG  THE  ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID CURVE  BEARS NORTH  26o27'25"  EAST 50.54  FEET; TO

A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 117.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THENCE  NORTHERLY  90.86

FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS NORTH  22o08'32"  EAST 88.61

FEET; THENCE  NORTH  00"00'36"  WEST  67.88  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  33o  40'04"  EAST 45.78  FEET TO THE

POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS  O.39 ACRES.



f ' ),l l "a";' k'.', 5  t'; .'t ; :  " F: :E '  - -

POD  #15  A-PRIV  ATE-3:

WEST  PARCEL

A PARCEL  OF LAND SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID PARCEL  BEING DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  89ol7'l9"  WEST  1041.55  FEET AND  SOUTH  33o40'04"  WEST  183.11  FEET

FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE

BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING  THENCE  SOUTH  00o00'36"  EAST 15.36  FEET TO A POINT  OF

CURVATURE  WITH  A 82.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;  THENCE  SOUTHERLY  63.79  FEET ALONG

THE ARC OF SAID CURVE;  CHORD  BEARS SOUTH  22o08'32"  WEST  62.22  FEET; TO A POINT  OF

CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 117.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THENCE  SOUTHERLY  73.10  FEET ALONG

THE ARC OF SAID CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE BEARS SOUTH  26o28'22"  WEST  71.92  FEET; THENCE

SOUTH  08o53'25"  WEST  13.40  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 12.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO

THE RIGHT-  THENCE  SOUTHWESTERLY  13.67  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID

CURVE  BEARS SOUTH  40ol3'll"  WEST  13.00  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  71o32'58"  WEST  44.66  FEET TO A

POINT  OF CURVATURE  WITH  A 82.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;  THENCE  WESTERLY  10.08

FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS SOUTH  75o03'03"  WEST  10.08

FEET; THENCE  NORTH  33o40'04"  EAST 2L2.97  FEET TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS  O.10 ACRES.

POD  #15  A-PRIV  ATE-4:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20,  TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID  PARCEL  BEING DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  89"17'l9"  WEST  925.48  FEET AND  SOUTH  34al5'09"  WEST  443.63  FEET

FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE

BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING  THENCE  SOUTH  34ol5'09"  WEST  219.26  FEET; THENCE  NORTH

56o02'l3"  WEST  90.62  FEET- THENCE  NORTH  33o  40'04"  EAST  153.13  FEET- THENCE  NORTH  89o59'24"

EAST 11.39  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 122.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT- THENCE

EASTERLY  39.43  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS NORTH  80o46'll"

EAST 39.26  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  71o32'58"  EAST 39.29  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 27.50

FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE TO THE RIGHT;  THENCE  EASTERLY  19.91  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;

CHORD  TO SAID CURVE BEARS SOUTH  87o42'39"  EAST 19.48  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A

19.00  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT-  THENCE  SOUTHEASTERLY  16.86  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF

SAID  CURVE,  CHORD  TO SAID CURVE BEARS SOUTH  24"  43'll"  EAST 16.31  FEET; TO THE POINT  OF

BEGINNING.

CONTAINS  O.41 ACRES.



POD  #15  A 051-2:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID  PARCEL BEING  DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  89ol7'l9"  WEST  576.76  FEET FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF

SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING

THENCE  SOUTH  33o40'04"  WEST  17.33  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  88o59'55"  WEST  35.50  FEET; THENCE

SOUTH  33o57'39"  WEST  134.55  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  ON A 38.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO

THE RIGHT;  THENCE  SOUTHERLY  25.12  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  BEARS SOUTH

52o39'l3"  WEST  24.68  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  71o20'47"  WEST  17.43  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE

ON A 61.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT; THENCE  SOUTHERLY  37.93  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID

CURVE;  CHORD  BEARS SOUTH  53o40'36"  WEST  37.33  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  55o44'51" WEST  189.12

FEET; THENCE  NORTH  34ol5'09"  EAST 14.00  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  55o44'51"  EAST 176.78  FEETTO  A

POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  ON A 75.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;  CENTER  OF WHICH  BEARS

SOUTH  43o36'l2"  EAST; THENCE  NORTHEASTERLY  32.88 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE; CHORD

BEARS NORTH  58"52'l8"  EAST 32.62  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  71o20'47"  EAST 17.43  FEET TO A POINT  OF

CURV  ATURE  ON A 24.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE LEFT- THENCE  NORTHERLY  15.99  FEET ALONG  THE

ARC OF SAID  CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID  CURVE  BEARS NORTH  52"39'l3"  EAST 15.70  FEET; THENCE  NORTH

33o57'39"  EAST 142.54  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  89"17'l9"  EAST 52.25  FEET TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONT  AINS  O.14  ACRES.

POD  #15  A-051-3:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20,  TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID  PARCEL BEING  DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  89ol7'l9"  WEST  858.29  FEET AND  SOUTH  34ol5'09"  WEST  88.31  FEET

FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE

BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING  THENCE  SOUTH  55o44'51"  EAST 10.66  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH

34ol7'54"  WEST  75.00  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  55"44'51"  EAST 138.40  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  34ol5'l6"

WEST  219.12  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  79"27'35"  WEST  15.96  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  ON A 62.50

FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;  THENCE  WESTERLY  48.85  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID CURVE;

CHORD  TO SAID CURVE BEARS NORTH  78"09'04"  WEST  47.61  FEET- THENCE  NORTH  55o45'43"  WEST

72.64  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  34ol7'28"  WEST  49.99  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  55o44'51" WEST  20.97  FEET;

THENCE  NORTH  34"15'09"  EAST 373.52  FEET TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONT  AINS  O.88 ACRES.



i'ia  ;"'5.'5."')E'-i'  3,T,}"4i"-.1""  il,<,.'  F :

POD  #15  A-OSN-1:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT  LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID  PARCEL  BEING DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  89ol7'l9"  WEST  925.48  FEET AND  SOUTH  34"15'09"  WEST  70.18 FEET

FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE

BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING  THENCE  SOUTH  55o44'51"  EAST 42.00  FEET; THENCE  NORTH

34ol5'l9"  EAST 19.00  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  55o44'51" EAST 14.00  FEET- THENCE  SOUTH  34ol5'09"

WEST  611.42  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  56o02'l3"  WEST  56.00  FEET; THENCE  NORTH 34ol5'09"  EAST 592.71

FEET TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONT  AINS  O.77 ACRES.

POD  #15  A-OSN-2:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID PARCEL  BEING DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  89ol7'l9"  WEST  629.01  FEET FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF

SECTION  20,  TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;

AND  RUNNING  THENCE  NORTH  89ol7'l9"  WEST  412.54  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  33o40'04" WEST  30.95

FEET; THENCE  NORTH  89o59'24"  EAST 23.11  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 68.50  FOOT

RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;  THENCE  SOUTHEASTERLY  40.96  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID  CURVE,

CHORD  TO SAID CURVE  BEARS SOUTH  72o52'43"  EAST 40.36  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  55o44'51"  EAST 80.76

FEET; THENCE  NORTH  34ol5'09"  EAST 33.00  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  55o44'51"  EAST 176.78  FEET TO A

POINT  OF CURVATURE  WITH  A 75.50  FOOT  RADIUS  NON-TANGENT  CURVE  TO THE RIGHT;  THE CENTER

OF WHICH  BEARS SOUTH  43"36'l2"  EAST; THENCE  NORTHEASTERLY  32.88  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF

SAID  CURVE,  CHORD  TO SAID CURVE  BEARS NORTH  58o52'l8"  EAST 32.62  FEET; THENCE  NORTH

71o20'47"  EAST 17.43  FEET TO A POINT  OF CURV  ATURE  WITH  A 24.50  FOOT  RADIUS  CURVE  TO THE

LEFT; THENCE  NORTHEASTERLY  15.99  FEET ALONG  THE ARC OF SAID CURVE;  CHORD  TO SAID CURVE

BEARS NORTH  52o39'l3"  EAST 15.70  FEET- THENCE  NORTH  33o57'39"  EAST 142.54  FEET TO THE POINT

OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS  O.79 ACRES.



POD  #15B-051-1:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID  PARCEL BEING DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  ON THE NORTHWESTERLY  LINE OF AN EXISTING  POWER  CORRIDOR  EASEMENT,

SAID EASEMENT  IS DESCRIBED  IN ENTRY  4635,  BOOK  1178,  PAGE 110,  IN THE OFFICE  OF THE UT  AH

COUNTY  RECORDER;  SAID POINT  BEING  NORTH  89ol7'l9"  WEST  1041.55  FEET AND  SOUTH  33o40'04"

WEST  599.25  FEET FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1

WEST,  SALT  LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING  THENCE  SOUTH  56o02'l3"  EAST 90.62  FEET;

THENCE  SOUTH  34ol5'09"  WEST  241.42  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  159.02  FEET TO A POINT  ON THE

NORTHWESTERLY  LINE OF SAID POWER  EASEMENT;  THENCE  NORTH  33o40'04"  EAST 109.52  FEET ALONG

SAID NORTHWESTERLY  LINE OF SAID POWER  EASEMENT  TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONT  AINS  O.36  ACRE.

POD  #15B-OSN-1:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  I  WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID  PARCEL  BEING  DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  8917'l9"  WEST  858.29  FEET AND  SOUTH  34ol5'09"  WEST  699.74  FEET

FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE

BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING  THENCE  SOUTH  56o02'l3"  EAST 243.38  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH

33o40'04"  WEST  272.04  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  89ol7'l5"  WEST  83.92  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH  33o40'04"

WEST  269.59  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  317.95  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  34ol5'09"  EAST 323.93  FEETTO  THE

POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS  2.31  ACRES.

POD  #15B-OSN-2:

A PARCEL  OF LAND  SITUATE  WITHIN  THE SOUTHEAST  QUARTER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,

RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  SAID  PARCEL BEING  DESCRIBED  AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING  AT A POINT  NORTH  89ol7'l9"  WEST  925.48  FEET AND  SOUTH  34ol5'09"  WEST  662.89  FEET

FROM  THE EAST QUARTER  CORNER  OF SECTION  20, TOWNSHIP  5 SOUTH,  RANGE  1 WEST,  SALT LAKE

BASE AND  MERIDIAN;  AND  RUNNING  THENCE  SOUTH  56o02'l3"  EAST 56.00  FEET; THENCE  SOUTH

34ol5'09"  WEST  323.93  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  99.50  FEET; THENCE  NORTH  34ol5'09"  EAST 241.42  FEET

TO THE POINT  OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS  O.36 ACRE.



[rM:-  S  ll.'A  iasss  '  s  i  yy  sx  t  --7x  S    /  f_  1

,,  a'> .-' a %  0 %  E -

='= k  ,,>= I= ,,J , }  o '::i I ffi I I I K ffi I ffi -
_' I  N nnn  nn' K ;01 0!  '  %  ii  naun'nn' r  iJ 0  / Sak -  -.':..._   _'n!  III'F  ni  ii  ."

" ....' "N:':=1-; - '- ':  -
-,5  'j,

)  ,,  , '- .. ., _. (  t'Xa  t;N'  >-.  -'

E;. . l:.  :,   ',,  .  l-'l_, 1. ,X: ' -  ';  )l. ' _  -  _ . 2. ,., . _ _ . }
r  '  - 'a'X - .'c  >  E

o  F '>  F'

,,3 ;,= Gzm l.. I R,,m  ot o,= 'tl:'q aai . . . Ill<.1-:sll,'Jj.l-,.,;l: aX-l,. . o' - }_  -  '%  :l. i  '  - ' . E
N  I '  } -  ffi

- =i=i, -';_q, =-== % ..,4
.l:i" '  B 'j, .  S_#  l*  0  +)t';}  >  Q

ii*o mr b ,  ,
ii m x zozo 8- J , S  .  X(: j5
l_ %a9:} iNl1M  T> H r  ,  .

6 0. s . 8  . 8  . f  a  ,,,,a
5 s. iii
P -

oa go= =,rXo="'#X,,

I"l:!'! 1>6 :a
-  o  ;n W

 eN
7:  r  o0  2_ ()  v 7 S
Z  d

"  H a  'Ai li , . . a - . '5 t r
I n !Z
i  aa  "() E,

(t) -l

:!," 2," o, , o." oo "o  i,  :x= bm aiocz 'ii, "E  l" n=m "'  " - I 00 o9 paaa ?#!.g

,r:: X ,=otgoo omw=ci= i-tmz m=o gO< "mrzm o!n< zo,  bn. Q, = "T O!  o-;o".-  -€ i,b"' .%.""', "  .-_ - i
,2 ?x ()m I_ 01 e  o'2 ':{ ;o o "a
m o !If W3 a-_ F, _H 

;g lU) %  -<  g

I __  -M G ,
;O 2 m v"i  9 

o'a  K  o  y  5

a, !l m z:u_<4z ,,
<  "  6 I _  mm2
m -l  E)OOht mom
>  ____  .  47:'
(l) ;n

= N -t  -  i_______

]NnMlll  "!';
g,= hCF ;j;>= i :-m. H,c iv= 8, s,  . , , . . .. ' I I I  :,  -  'T-/- -
"  "  "K "  0  j!! S! >  c l:" ' m  o ;o r  m :D  r  . a  # o A
()  'a Z  '  z  B  0 "  0 . , - .." ' " j M !0-{  ..  .4,)  #

:>,>om "72:' m,"""c= mmo== m'omz=> n>==>m= =z, '%o=t  17rO. :(o=:!l(tv'Co=,+====o=o= m=o= x,=zozzt'tom

e- ;'o  '6 !' tl  fl_  :

G) -O E r  m

o t'f 2  )J  -  E  -l  ai th  h  'a,ta N  % 5
)g %O  -%
m  %

o a ggia:qgais"i!tii:: miiti:m;:ffli!:!ime"iH="!Qi"  : m

- m i.m. 5m2_Wg>2o :"'m3_mmZ_>=j-"c;offlo_ ="'om==ow':":nH>0m6zo=:mOo imm)im0-i,-.i,>2i,=a,j53, sp,,;:,o:,3o.-B3Qi,i,a,"3,2i,,g:,"t,":j_,i':raii0i,:j"iijioii oa m="o

t,"5og";Nioma>:"!:4offi>!i!z,MffioxW,,is,;m;3j,gMza, gHSffzo%Eifflg!I;8!nml>';4'D'o5o6oHffl3ze4H5i<H @
_,l.  E 8 ;on= "R %< oz= ,2" 5. mO: @ ,O o=z > 3  ,,  3 E z t  ;  _,  H r  <  m  1  4 N )t  ";  "H" "op o=m;oo mg  I  'i o,x  ,m' Ei "5 "?  "El o;  "z"a "ffi 9 "= "% 'S  ";2 ar oe om "!n  ':4  "'o> "';O  rn=_:t

S :' "o "' " o"'o 'n "o 3 '< ';!" "o !ffi 'o?  ': R" 'o";o :  % "E ;" o€ "ffl j! e 'w 5 ffi o'g,  a offl ,;  "g i= := 1 "m -oa -'  i -!o "m "% 'r  "o "z 'o" "2 'offl a"p  fi""o a": "ffi o: 'o: 2
",9"H7,EE3HX"e%ao,-o::.;_5g € z  -=xq=3ya,Hyag,g>2;ni;s"":.M"oioffarts"y"=o"x Y,

,, ,, , gC ,m q ,, om=  f_, B> - t "', J<  gz  g e, m, ffi %, ;m  mmx j  :,  -EI :i< ffl-m ,=m g H ; 7 H f, "'5 '> "; : =;o moo m -i mg :_i  <

s  :  t 1 '8 'S o4  ">  4 "o  ); 4. =m=ci-" Q ffi "z  g " iii z m :O \  Z ffi  ffl ,z ; M E o',h=  -" 0 r  o m < m m z "  ;
-  "

X!

EB -II I
It-:: J=':_".:,::.Z;:=:::;:.:'l

PORTER'S  CROSSING  TOWN  CENTER
EAGLE  MOLINT  AIN,  uTg I

-m

II II I 01 I +0 011011 0 *il I1.1-4 '=" -=-_-::r::=,,,:-1
3RD  AMENDMENT  TO MDA

NO LAND  EXCHANGE  INII
I I



j,'5

Exhibit  4 - Architectural Renderings - Multi-family



ffl

TT"

BWA

Exhibit  5 - Architectural  Renderings  -  Retail A906



B
5
o" )-  3 Z
2  :15,

i €Oi
)-)-(

'!'22:C
Z  )  ul 0

7i%
0. ,.  :Z 02

mo =() e 5
%lllQO

.1,1,1 Pn Z
5

:li=

:i.la
§H

[EEIU]

i5A-PRIVATE-3

gO

ll:l.  ; a=%'V ,i i

i':a  /  /  J

PRCPOSE[)  TCP OF THE POND

//  B'ASPHALTTRAIL

THESE  PLANS  ARE  CONCEPTUAL  ONLY.

iot-ao  i" "  II so

EXHIBIT  6








